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Abstract

Objective: To analyze the demand of naval officers and soldiers for online courses in military contin-
uing education. Methods: Through the self-made questionnaire, the opinions and suggestions of the
Naval officers and soldiers on the courses they like, the courses they think need to be added, and the
aspects that need to be improved were investigated. 10000 questionnaires were distributed based
on the principle of convenient sampling, and 8124 effective ones (81.2%) were collected. The per-
centage of responses was used for multiple-choice questions. Results: The courses that the investi-
gated officers and soldiers liked were mainly science and technology and military (60.4%, 58.8%);
the courses that considered need to be added were mainly science and technology and military
(34.6%, 31.0%), followed by employment and entrepreneurship courses (22.0); it is believed that
the main aspects that should be improved in the current online learning of military continuing edu-
cation were to improve the course quality (51.7%), followed by updating the teaching content,
strengthening online interaction, and improving the flexibility of military learning management
(46.1%, 45.4%, 43.7%), and a detailed comparison was made among groups of different unit types,
genders, ages, military ages, identities, post categories, unit nature, and arms of the services. Conclu-
sion: The favorite courses of officers and soldiers were science and technology and military, which
was consistent with the course type expected to be added; the preferences of officers and soldiers for
online courses meet the actual job needs and their own characteristics; the construction quality of
online courses should be improved according to the suggestions of officers and soldiers.
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RO L A S A B, AR R OB SO R M g he . R THIBBAR ),
U 5 4% 72 S (R R 1) 2 LM I v e i 1 (AR B 5 ST I B S 30T, B L0 1 e )
SRR B SRR HOPY K REZ —(2], 1996 “ERETF U MIRATEH (E RO EFHEBIR) ,
PR B SR B 3T S ST I BB RNE[3), TR E TR T T A AR LAEL IR
N EMERBNIE . Mo, KRB R A ERHE? A4 T EGITIE? A%
SRt AT TR
2. NREHE
2.1. FEREIFARR

2021 46 FR4E, PRI AT T 5T, AR 8124 1 AREE AT (HRX) S
FFIBBL(S ML) ZEB BRI AR E A LR BB HEATRIY) s BB S b SO BRI
SR PR SER A ST T N BRI 4, FUAR A AR TR T 5 0 1
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22. BERFZE

E g ) 35 A4E X H TR & M A 5 2. AT EIINRFE RS, LA N IR %
ST B G TS . H R A 2 1 B D LB RN ZE R 2RV B AN ISR S, NN R B T
HE 9 BAR T TR 0] 35 8 A B A TR SRR I N . W E N .
2.3. Gt

SPSS 22.0 B4, RAMNZRE G/, NEFHATHR, B /KHER a=0.05.
3. &R
3.1. EREXRIEE

R A S SRR EE R ZE (> 50%), BB REE 47N 60.4%. 58.8%; HLik2T .
HE HENL. OHEAE SCFEPIH(20%~30%), MEREE AN 28.0%. 26.1%. 23.9%. 22.8%.
20.5%; TR ERETF, BEE. @R, sl S5ehk, BEL, ZARE, BB HER, 252(10%~20%),
R IREL T /3 6N 18.9% 17.1% 17.1%- 16.1%+ 15.7% 14.4%. 102%; o ZdME, T2, HRhE
1, e, BeE B, WE, k. HAR(0%EL ), RIBIRECE S 0N 9.3%- 8.9%. 8.6%-
8.2%- 7.9%- 6.8%- 6.4%- 5.3%- 2.2%. ANFEIZHE L2 EH R ILE 1,

Table 1. Courses liked by officers and soldiers (percentage of respondents)

1. ERERHRIERENRBSEL)

G & X o BB K OB oA
smm OTOE BB T g ES R ¥ Lk M S Lo R B &% K
By B OB OBC¥ o % % mo¥ W OB, B B o8 R ¥ fe
o @ R S S S
Bk 604 28.0 58.8 26.1 16.1 89 239 82 86 205 53 6.8 79 93 64 228 17.1 157 144 17.1 189 102 2.2

BT RAY
X 1 574 268 59.2 21.8 142 7.8 224 7.7 9.6 253 33 60 60 89 53 249 193 157 149 164 22.0 11.7 1.6
X2 594 29.6 53.3 240 13.7 7.6 192 7.8 63 168 43 52 78 87 6.1 17.8 14.6 12.5 109 13.7 149 87 32
KX 3 59.9 27.7 57.5 255 159 9.0 242 83 85 223 56 6.0 7.6 9.8 6.1 233 179 17.0 163 17.9 17.5 10.6 1.8
KX 4 626 28.1 62.8 29.6 182 10.0 26.8 8.7 9.5 189 64 87 9.0 93 7.2 24.1 16.8 162 144 18.7 209 9.9 22
5]
5 61.3 28.4 59.6 259 16.1 89 240 83 85 20.1 53 69 7.8 87 6.5 21.8 164 150 143 17.0 186 99 22
4@ 39.4 21.0 425 29.7 153 82 21.8 79 105 29.7 45 54 9.6 224 25 442 32.6 29.7 16.1 19.8 269 159 2.0
FRE

20 B LLF 63.9 26.0 60.2 25.3 155 79 267 7.5 74 162 59 9.1 102 102 6.9 223 13.7 18.1 154 16.8 18.7 10.9 1.6

21~25 % 61.4 282 57.9 25.6 16.5 9.8 246 8.6 8.6 194 58 69 79 9.5 6.8 232 164 16.8 14.8 18.0 18.1 10.3 2.5
26~30 % 54.7 28.4 56.7 259 143 82 203 8.1 8.1 224 3.7 47 6.7 84 54 220174 134 123 164 192 95 2.1
31~35 % 583 31.1 64.529.3 179 82 21.2 88 11.1 284 49 6.1 54 7.5 58 23.0 258 11.0 144 17.0 22.3 10.1 2.4

36~40 % 63.4 279 66.7 33.3 19.1 7.7 26.8 7.1 14.8 322 2.7 49 55 109 33 235219 9.8 153 104 21.3 8.7 22
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41~45 % 53.1 25.0 40.6 25.0 18.8 18.8 15.6 6.2 3.1 344 3.1 3.1 156 15.6 6.2 344 21.9 94 125 15.6 344 3.1 0.0
46~50 ¥ 62.5 31.2 50.0 188 .0 62 188 125 .0 375125 62 0 .0 .0 250375 .0 125 62 188 62 0.0
ZRB
1~2 4 64.0 27.7 59.5 25.1 15.6 9.4 27.1 7.7 81 17.6 64 8.7 10.0 104 7.6 23.6 15.1 182 163 17.1 18.4 10.8 2.1
3~5 4 60.6 28.1 57.2 25.6 16.5 9.0 24.1 9.0 86 199 50 65 6.7 9.1 62 219 158 16.2 13.2 184 17.5 103 2.3
6~8 4£  54.9 26.1 56.7 26.6 15.8 8.6 20.0 79 7.0 205 47 54 7.7 8.6 54 224173 140 13.1 17.1 189 10.0 2.8
9~12 % 56.1 28.5 59.8 26.7 15.0 8.1 19.5 8.7 9.1 235 3.6 53 6.7 80 5.5 23.0 19.7 12.5 13.0 15.6 21.2 82 1.7
13~16 4 59.7 33.0 61.9 30.0 18.1 82 22.6 8.0 12.1 285 47 50 45 6.9 54 222261 119 149 174 21.6 11.6 2.6
1721 4 61.2 25.0 70.4 26.3 21.1 79 27.6 6.6 151 33.6 39 4.6 72 11.8 33 224 19.7 11.8 145 10.5 257 6.6 1.3
22 4ELL E 61.8 34.5 60.0 36.4 14.5 109 182 9.1 9.1 309 73 55 73 9.1 3.6 29.1 255 1.8 109 14.5 21.8 9.1 0.0
g4
ZEH 550292572 214 148 87 19.8 6.3 11.1 289 4.0 53 74 102 59 250 19.7 11.9 123 10.5 214 83 1.2
i+ 614 27.8 59.2 27.0 16.3 9.0 245 8.6 82 19.1 55 7.1 81 9.1 64 224 16.7 16.3 14.8 18.3 18.6 104 2.4
WHR 54.0 29.2 533 234 14.6 7.3 27.7 8.0 88 204 29 51 3.6 102 6.6 263 153 17.5 12.4 16.8 153 16.1 2.2
kel
FH 54.8 30.8 57.2 23.8 19.4 102 19.8 8.7 11.3 25.0 43 52 6.8 10.8 6.1 249 17.3 153 12.2 14.1 19.1 8.0 3.6
HAR  60.6 26.4 58.7 254 15.1 85 23.8 84 86 21.5 48 64 7.7 87 56 228 183 156 152 183 19.2 10.7 1.8
Y% 63.1 28.3 60.8 28.1 17.1 9.6 263 83 84 187 63 8.1 88 99 7.8 23.1 163 16.5 143 17.5 192 104 24
Ja#  50.6 36.0 49.6 23.0 11.0 4.8 158 55 50 151 43 50 53 72 34 168 10.6 11.5 122 103 13.7 84 24
L NUN

HJZ 60.6 27.8 59.1 26.1 159 9.0 24.1 82 85 203 54 69 80 9.1 6.4 227 17.2 15.8 145 17.6 189 103 2.2

ML 56.6 31.4 55.1 27.0 18.8 7.6 209 84 9.6 244 3.7 51 6.1 11.7 59 23.8 162 13.7 12.7 109 189 84 23
I
KTALAE 58.2 27.4 56.5 24.2 148 7.9 209 78 7.9 201 42 55 63 81 54 20.6 184 14.6 13.8 174 16.5 10.6 3.3
WE 59.0 27.7 57.8 21.5 13.4 93 242 7.7 10.1 254 55 48 6.6 8.7 5.5 255 19.7 155 17.3 17.6 20.6 10.7 1.0
B 60.7 26.5 55.2 26.5 158 9.8 24.0 9.1 8.8 193 63 7.0 82 10.7 7.7 21.8 16.0 18.0 13.2 164 16.5 9.7 3.2
fisfe 614 29.0 59.0 25.7 16.0 7.6 252 7.6 7.7 233 3.7 65 82 93 58 219 16.8 15.6 152 15.2 18.8 10.2 1.1
Ffid%BA  62.6 28.1 62.8 29.6 18.2 10.0 26.7 8.6 9.5 189 64 88 9.1 93 72 241 168 16.2 143 18.7 20.8 9.9 2.2

YIZGHIH 549 30.8 52.1 21.7 133 6.8 149 87 53 179 41 44 76 112 55 21.7 12.7 12.7 11.6 13.1 179 99 1.7

3.2. ERINAFEAEEEHRMAIRTE

PRE T U T G0 7 EER A URFE 22 RN H, N EE 77 N 34.6%+31.0% (> 30%);
ﬁi%\%ﬁjﬁﬂé'ﬁﬁﬂiﬁ%ﬁ(ZZO%), E‘{jﬂ\%ﬁ ¥ %&ﬁ’ Zﬁﬁﬁ‘, ‘LA\EE x> E&?/_»E}I'! Vl_ﬁitﬂn @ ) {L
B, EE. HhER, SO s, 255, AME(10%~20%), N IREE 0 BIN 19.1%. 17.5%. 17.3%-
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16.6%- 16.1%- 15.2%. 14.4%. 13.7%. 11.6%-. 11.1%. 10.2%; o2 B, 4. <it, k. 5,
e, T, B, AW, e, HAR0%LATR), RIBREE 73N 9.4% 7.3%. 7.3%. 7.1%- 6.4%-
5.4%. 4.6% 42% 4.1%. AEZEHE LB WL 2.

Table 2. Comparison of courses that officers and soldiers think the platform needs to add (percentage of respondents)
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34.6

19.1

31.0

17.5

9.4

6.4

15.2

7.3

7.3

4.2

4.6

7.1

10.2

5.4
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=
[

—
w
Q

22.0

—
N
-

11.1

BATREY

X 1
i 1X 2
%X 3
ik X 4
50
i
LS
FRRB

31.1

375

31.6

37.1

352

21.2

20 ZLAF 37.5

2125 %
26~30 ¥
31~35 %
36~40 %
41~45 %

46~50 %

359

31.7

31.1

224

18.8

25.0

16.0

23.1

17.9

19.4

19.5

113

18.8

19.4

19.8

17.8

18.0

9.4

12.5

283

35.1

26.9

335

31.6

19.5

35.1

30.3

28.5

31.9

29.5

21.9

18.8

13.8

17.2

16.5

19.9

17.5

17.3

19.2

17.6

15.4

18.6

12.6

6.2

6.2

6.7

8.6

10.2

10.4

9.6

6.5

9.4

9.4

9.4

9.8

7.1

15.6

12.5

6.4

6.9

6.5

6.1

6.5

5.1

59

6.3

6.9

6.8

6.6

9.4

12.5

153

15.2

15.1

15.1

15.2

14.2

15.5

15.0

15.1

14.8

19.7

15.6

6.2

7.9

7.4

7.1

7.1

7.3

79

6.5

7.1

8.3

7.7

8.7

3.1

6.2

8.2

6.3

6.9

79

7.3

7.4

55

7.1

8.1

9.8

12.0

9.4

18.8

14.3

9.4

12.7

10.6

11.3

16.4

9.4

11.2

12.1

15.5

17.5

18.8

25.0

3.7

4.0

39

4.8

43

34

5.0

44

3.6

34

22

3.1

6.2

4.9

3.8

4.0

5.4

4.7

23

5.6

4.6

34

53

33

3.1

6.2

52

8.0

7.6

7.2

7.1

8.2

8.7

72

6.5

4.9

4.9

12.5

10.2

10.6

10.6

9.6

9.7

20.1

10.7

10.0

10.7

9.1

8.2

15.6

4.8

6.1

44

6.1

5.5

42

6.7

52

52

4.8

9.4

19.8

13.9

18.0

154

15.9

30.6

14.4

16.5

16.5

20.4

224

12.5

14.9

13.0

16.3

13.3

14.0

22.9

12.0

14.4

14.1

18.2

19.1

15.6

43.8

17.5

15.3

18.3

17.4

16.9

24.6

17.7

18.5

15.8

14.3

11.5

18.8

12.5

14.0

13.2

14.6

13.2

13.7

15.3

13.5

14.2

13.5

12.4

13.7

12.5

6.2

24.1

18.8

23.2

21.8

22.0

21.5

19.0

22.2

24.0

22.8

23.0

28.1

37.5

19.5

12.9

16.0

16.4

15.9

20.1

15.7

15.2

17.4

18.2

18.6

15.6

18.8

12.7

8.9

11.7

11.2

11.1

12.5

11.0

11.7

10.7

10.5

6.0

15.6

6.2

4.6

3.6

35

4.6

4.1

2.8

3.8

43

39

4.1

4.9

3.1

FERE

1~2 4

3~5 4

6~8 4F

9~12 4

13~16 4E

17~21 4¢

36.9

36.0

33.6

30.7

32.1

21.1

22 4ELL k164

19.4

19.9

17.5

20.4

17.7

13.8

14.5

329

313

28.1

28.7

32.8

29.6

18.4

17.5

16.7

16.0

17.9

16.4

9.2

9.7

8.7

10.5

8.8

10.5

200 7.3 109

6.2

6.4

6.4

6.6

6.5

6.6

10.9

159

14.6

14.6

14.4

15.1

19.7

16.4

6.4

7.4

9.0

7.4

6.7

9.2

9.1

6.6

6.8

7.6

7.8

13.2

12.7

10.3

10.7

12.5

12.8

15.5

17.1

18.2

5.0

39

44

33

35

2.0

5.5

59

43

33

3.7

4.5

1.3

7.3

8.5

7.3

6.1

53

52

39

12.7

11.1

10.4

9.2

8.6

10.4

79

5.5

6.8

49

4.6

4.6

4.5

2.6

3.6

16.9

14.6

16.9

15.6

21.8

243

16.4

13.1

14.3

13.8

14.8

20.1

17.8

25.5

18.9

17.4

16.6

16.0

13.8

9.9

16.4

14.4

13.3

14.0

12.7

13.8

11.8

12.7

19.1

23.9

24.0

21.5

24.4

224

36.4

14.8

15.8

17.1

17.7

17.2

21.1

16.4

11.1

12.2

10.1

10.8

11.0

5.9

12.7

3.8

44

4.7

2.8

52

53
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a4

g 275158 256 11.8 72 57 142 78 95 167 40 3.1 53 99 39 174 152 14.8 109 18.8 18.7 7.5 29

it 358 19.6 319 183 9.8 6.6 153 7.2 7.0 10.7 43 49 74 103 57 16.5 14.4 17.7 14.2 22.6 15.7 11.8 43

WHR  36.5 24.8 358 22.6 11.7 3.6 182 51 58 80 44 15 80 80 51 124 8.0 16.1 14.6 19.0 11.7 88 5.1
KI5

HH 315 184 27.6 156 10.7 6.6 17.1 83 10.1 150 3.5 40 6.7 89 53 20.2 13.5 17.4 12.0 18.7 16.2 9.9 4.7

AR 335183297 174 93 64 146 68 69 12.0 41 44 67 109 4.7 162 153 17.6 14.5 24.6 169 11.3 39

Yl 37.0 203 32.5 182 9.8 6.5 162 7.8 74 102 48 54 8.0 100 6.6 16.8 14.1 17.3 13.5 20.9 159 11.6 4.1

J5%) 350 19.9 408 16.8 53 58 94 65 50 9.6 26 22 58 7.2 36 11.0 9.8 134 12.0 11.8 9.1 9.1 4.6
BT R

FE 349 19.1 314 175 94 64 152 72 7.0 114 42 47 72 102 54 165 144 172 13.7 223 16.1 11.3 42

MR 29.7 199 256 162 94 6.6 150 82 119 143 47 3.1 64 9.6 49 17.0 13.7 17.8 13.5 17.0 154 9.2 29
RS
JKTALAE 32.1 20.7 29.5 159 8.6 63 140 69 6.8 11.2 33 3.8 59 99 49 162 154 14.0 13.9 21.6 14.5 10.4 5.0
WHE 305 16.6 27.7 140 8.1 72 148 7.6 85 156 47 50 65 10.7 4.1 20.2 16.6 16.6 14.2 26.6 18.8 12.3 3.3
FBi 358 19.8 30.6 19.1 10.0 7.2 160 87 7.4 11.0 55 45 83 12.0 6.6 19.1 13.4 20.2 13.2 21.0 15.3 14.2 42
fizf 32.8 163 279 158 94 58 172 7.6 64 131 3.7 42 7.0 105 45 169 16.2 20.3 15.6 22.1 164 9.0 3.2
FEEEBL 37.1 19.3 33.6 20.0 10.5 6.1 15.0 7.1 79 10.6 48 54 72 9.6 6.1 153 13.3 17.3 13.1 21.7 16.3 11.2 4.6

LK 38.1 22.7 36.1 157 7.7 72 145 6.1 63 83 2.8 3.1 101 9.6 5.7 13.4 105 16.0 12.3 18.2 15.8 11.0 1.7

33. ERAAEERIHEELFERFN YSUAN ST

MR A B SN B AT SRR A 2R 2 ) o N Y e O T R R R TR R R, BB 4
oA 51.7%; FLURE TR 2025 N 25 N5 AE 28 B2 3 i 30 BA 2% S B9 B A R TG 1, N2 R B 43 N 46.1%.
45.4%. 43.7%; FUGEINA NF IR R, NZEREE SN 37.1%; RERRMFII kRS, NE
WEE 43 e 26.7%; Befa e, N RECE 7N 3.2%. AFEZEA)E 2 BRI 3.

Table 3. Aspects that officers and soldiers think should be improved in online course teaching of military continuing educa-
tion (percentage of respondents)

3. BERAAFSFRIEEELRERF N AN A EREARE D)
RIVREE  EEEeE Rz WA REEESIE RS W

R e HE) e BOREN S Fh

Bk 51.7 46.1 454 37.1 43.7 26.7 3.2
AR

X 1 49.6 41.9 37.5 294 51.2 294 3.8

X 2 53.8 47 46.3 34.2 37.1 22.7 4.0

KX 3 519 47.7 414 34.6 46.5 28.5 2.2

KX 4 51.2 46.1 51.6 44.1 41.7 26.2 3.2
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ERER
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Ik 53.6 48.5 50.1 42.8 418 26.1 3.1
G 44.8 39.8 51.8 27.8 32.1 18.7 3.8
DAL
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LIBS 49.6 43.6 36.3 283 51.8 28.5 4.1
M5
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4. Wi

41. ERSERNRERNKMES, SHEEMAREMAE—I

TR I EAE S ) R T SR AAE R AR BE B S I B O 4], WA, 2 A
1% B QB AAT A B 45 R R U A R [4]. RRE T, ZF0E RERIRELBEMESR,
AHEHS 2 —B =02 B EERMRELE . WE. HHEN. OH%. CH#T£20%~30%), +
BRI E SRR A RIS, B R, sl S50k, BB, ZARE, HBE.
HER, 2 EWAME, T, HRREE, @8t B B, WE, SRR E B (10%
LAR)e RIS, X7 G0 & BN RE, =02 — AL NE RN EZERRHE A ZE $H(34.6%- 31.0%),
ME R SRIREY S, 1oz —20EEUCF0LLSNEERTE22.0%), frz—F+az—2Z Er
HIRERETHY, BE, SR, LY, ARES, THENL, B R, B, HER, S0 D
s, 2%, AMEIRFE(10%~20%). SIRE, BRI G0 T ERINERIE K 2 540015 K IR
Wit BIARHEME S, &5 s R AR AA T B N AZ 3G IR, I OB 3 N ) 2
WA WENL SCEDI R OISR, fE T E R ERIRE.

ANTRL R () LU 3 (R RE A 5 AR ) R AR 5 TR B I R AR 45 R & — BUN S R A RIPE RN =
Z b, BHE RERPREZERIF(61.3%) FH(59.6%), ARG FHEE IR B RHY
(35.2%) FH(31.6%); LM E 5 MIRIE 2 O B (44.2%), N AIE 7 I A IR AR 2 0 BE4(30.6%) -
BRI BT, 52 B S R AR AR R RH(60.6%) ZEHH(59.1%), ARG I 75 3 i i R AR th
ARHE(34.9%) EF(31.4%); PR TAERE RERMIRERE T ¥(31.4%). L5158 (24.4%), INATFE
I T A I AR AR AR A ST T 5(14.3%) o

WA, wEl S50, SME, B R, ZRWTE, B, thek, BRI, 4R,
AR B R SRR (A 2 EUTE 10%~20%), {BE Ll R T B i S FE, X B X FER
)R HARTRRR AR . b, R EE, H, 1A W, AV, %, BT HEUMIER
FE(E A HAE 10%LAF), TR K. EAEERE, HEEREBORREN T RO BA K, MR
MR KIEE. ERENREAAE, 519F B2 IRNEBECRREN R, HRO0H B BORRE R
T, HBEA G . #E B m R W AR R B IR i, #iE — 2R
Yo%, FRANEH. EE5E. NEEHRNBENE, SEBBORRENEEER. B2, BRERMELR
FEM B G 2B AL T SRR B s A B e @ A B 4 v AE 2R R i K.

42. BERMESRBOBEFFA RN AERAESHHA

ARV BEAR B e 2 I LU 45 SR AR R 6 B S B SERR . AN R AR BN R B R B e b, NI
HOBA L AERS R/ IR FR(20 % DL I S5 S i B RRHE IR R (63.4%)  THENLIRFE(26.7%), HHEH N E W
WINHEY). AR R IEY A NMEB TR SR ORI B e (FE RS 22 2L 7S B AR i
HRTH(34.5%) HH(36.4%) LEEZE(29.1%)RFE, FRERIE F(FER 17~21 1 A B &
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HREH(70.4%) THEHLR7.6%) 2T 52(33.6%), AA 12 AR & i i AR B2 &, BRI
RS A TR REAT ). ke 22 F UL BN L BNV G0 7 E AL 2 gl 56k, &
fRE. CET . ZEH A LT B (36.4%. 25.5%. 18.2%. 12.7%), 5 46-50 % B Se B AR
Wit FEE AR ERRHE. YONT G0 ER MR R S5 0D E 7t 46-50 2 B S
#1(37.5%), HIRGE 41~45 %(28.1%), 1E 40 Z LU FHIE S, 26~30 & [ H 7 LLAER i 51(24.0%), AT RE
RN 40 2 UL R Z NTERN TAE 2 AERER IR, #lk, B =R MBI, 111 26~30 8 KZ N LFH
SRR, H TR =L AR B O A, T 43 AR P R TR K B O A 2 Uy TAR BBk, AT
0l S NSRRI 1 5

RIS S XK AR S A B S I IR A e e — B, B R E R IRAR R WA LD B SR IE .
ANE SO I ELE, %t B SR (61.4%) ZEFH(59.2%) U s SCHRE X BAL(27.7%) AL B 2£(26.3%)
{EARA TN AT G b 75 2288 I ) ERAR I 2 b e PR i 5 00k(22.6%) « BH(36.5%), TR B INAT&
I 5 BESE I IRAE 2 H REETH(18.7%) o T WA 1] B 5 288 73] v, DA HR #5780 B 11 S e B XRS5 7 32(25.0%)
FLLFES(24.9%), TV EARE SEA PR S, EMITA N G075 L0808 TR 2 O B2 (20.2%)
SR (17.4%) HFEHL17.1%), #lk5E1124.6%) EARKIT(17.6%). HEIETF(16.9%). B2
(15.3%) M EHIER(14.5%) FME(10.9%), BT WFEHEE BB S 30N A 50 & v LA T H S A 1 il
DA OB 2E SR N SCAHERHIR, MR BB B INE & 3 AR

B3RS, BRERIRE. WA PEIEHFEIMERE. Wy H i E RPN HE ELREH
SR RN T, AR IR ARE 2 AR 2.2% 1.3% 1.3%, /N T 5%, HEE T
I 45 16 T8 B R

4.3. St ERENAHIMERSERRIEERKF

AUHES, —FU Ry, RIFRREFER B AT FE R PO N A e st s T, PR
A SRR IR 2 IR S IRE HEAMZEAKR, BLRAE PPT N Es#E G B N T, HIRE
BRI, RS E) “HEARIN” FIRGE, B 1R SR BREE A AR T, A a4%,
IR A 7 TAR P ZEGER 5 T -

WARE—FRE SNy, AR BA N A REL A Sl S 8 B R s . FAl
IR BB R iR, TIREE AR R R BRI R, ©LEA BTN/ SHAATT. 5
FRBASEBRANRE, DRl A s BEAR G S P 15 DU RE I IR BEURAE A o N9 A 2 L3N B2 B e S LU AR H ) 1)
W, IHZ 20 ZUUFIE RRIEER H(51.3%). R EELRES 7 BB E A, Y
HIR BRI R AR T REAAE (5] AR TR ATF R REAE T & £ 08k 2 A 2 Y32 52 et
HEL “RFHAREZE” (6], FHEINLHHALRRERH H ARSI 2 RIRORE), &
RS A A MR 55, It B ZE Y 2 A AR b AME L URAR 07 BRME A A 52— (7.
Bk, URIE BB JG, BOMELIAT )M S5 A0 B, RERE . LA FEHERS, #
FEARR EER I H . RV E N RS EA, AT AT 55, A 1R
ESMEFRNHF LM, FHDERLGE T “h2” ZHM “N—27 5 HRREAN RIS
BNAFIE], SURAE 127 3] e D) 5 BB S BA 2 ST A BR A R 18, S e IE A BE AR 2 S PNV B0 “ o7
AMAL” CHALN” “HEFT R AN, “BEFT ZIEEHCHELN. 3%,
ATEMAL, P “HARN” ZAERZ R, LS, HARNAESS R #E “GHHAMm” 5 “H
7 IEAE B, EEATAEIZIR, AR RAMLN, LN X, i IS BRI, LB ES,
BRI TR, gias 220, SlERAC “BE” RE T B, RS BT KA AR, B
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HAZA, BB, 2HEWMERME. %], BemyRac “AE” RE. snFEZER LR
AEBE—F, PEIFATE, EFEFERNAFT, FRBIN, BafRE TN, WEEAtA
SRR, RERE Ok MIERDy CHALNT CHET ZKPARE, ERE TR E A STE
B RIENE, ks E SN B E AL S A G & MESRIKRA A ILEs & ME Sea 2] e
WAL S, BEERE RSN TI5E,

Best, H =z B SR E] “HEINA NIRRT, 20 % DUN BE SRR B E 20 U R (40.6%)
SIS SN RIAN A 5] B 4%, ERFEEHT S REAETNERS” M, IR XA
FCEE S VB 2231509, AT SeAE 2 3] IR BIBRIR L JESZ Bt « 2 BIRCR At b .
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